
Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 19th November, 2015

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
M Coulson
C Gruen (Chair)
J Heselwood
E Nash
A Smart
C Towler

J Bentley A Castle
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information.

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



6  MINUTES - 22 OCTOBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 October 2015.

5 - 16

7  Morley South APPLICATION 15/04780/FU - 122 FOUNTAIN 
STREET, MORLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
detached garage, gates and boundary fence to 
front.

17 - 
22

8  Morley North APPLICATION 15/02692/FU - DEANHURST, 
GELDERD ROAD, GILDERSOME

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the variation of condition No. 5 (external storage) 
of planning permission 12/01608/FU (change if use 
of former haulage office and HGV parking area to a 
use class B8 unit with ancillary offices and trade 
counter/showroom with external storage to the 
rear)

23 - 
30

9  Morley North APPLICATION 14/01904/FU - MOORSIDE 
BUILDING SUPPLIES, 37-39 KING STREET, 
DRIGHLINGTON

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the demolition of Moorside Building Supplies and 
erection of residential development for 42 
dwellings.

31 - 
60

10 Morley South 10.4(3) APPLICATION 14/06825/OT - LAND AT SCOTT 
LANE, MORLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for residential development.

61 - 
96

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 10 December 2015

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the
[...]
ely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that 
exempt information would be disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies 

the proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of 
the exempt information giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes 
will also be excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or 
adversely affect their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 
establishes a presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private 
hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories 
(subject to any condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
officer-holders under the authority.

Page 1



5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

Page 2



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444 

Legal & Democratic Services
Governance Services
4th Floor West
Civic Hall
Leeds LS1 1UR

Contact: Andy Booth
Tel: 0113 247 4325

                                Fax: 0113 395 1599 
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk

Your reference: 
Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/

Dear Councillor

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2015

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following;
1 10:55 15/04780/FU – Retrospective application for a detached garage, gates 

and boundary fence to front at 122 Fountain Street, Morley, LS27 0PX 
– Leave 11.10 (if travelling independently meet at rear of site off Oak 
Road).

2 11:20 14/06825/OT: Outline planning application for residential development 
on land to the south-east of Scott Lane, Morley. LS27 0NQ - Leave 
11.40    (if travelling independently meet at entrance to site off Scott Lane).

Return to Civic Hall at 12:00 approximately

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.30 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 10.25 am

Yours sincerely

Andy Booth
Governance Officer

To:

Members of Plans Panel (South and 
West)
Plus appropriate Ward Members and
Parish/Town Councils

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th November, 2015

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
J Bentley, A Castle, M Coulson, 
R Finnigan, J Heselwood, E Nash, A Smart 
and C Towler

48 Late Items 

The Chair admitted the following late item to the agenda:

 Application 15/02901/OT – Outline application for residential 
development of up to 27 dwellings at Horsforth Campus, Calverley 
Lane, Horsforth

The report was late to allow for a revised traffic impact assessment.

49 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor J Heselwood declared a disclosable pecuniary interest with regards 
to Application 15/02901/OT – Outline application for residential development 
of up to 27 dwellings at Horsforth Campus, Calverley Lane, Horsforth due to 
her employment at Leeds City College.

50 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor R Wood.  
Councillor B Anderson was in attendance as substitute.

51 Minutes - 17 September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 
be confirmed as a correct record.

52 Application 15/03928/OT - 36 Town Street, Carlton 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a link 
detached house with two garages, to consider matters of access and layout 
only.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th November, 2015

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been referred to Plans Panel as it was made on 
behalf of an Elected Member.

 Old outbuildings currently on the site would be demolished.
 Access arrangements were shown.
 The proposals would mean the re-location of the bus stop outside the 

property.
 Letters of representation had been received regarding the relocation of 

the bus stop and boundary planting.
 The application was recommended for approval.

During further discussion on th
[...]
 from Members the following was discussed:
o The shop opening hours were 8.00 a.m. to 9.00 p.m.
o The parent company of the nursery held the rights for car 

parking and the applicant had no formal rights.
o It would be preferred to have another retail unit at the site.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted included the following:

 The church wanted to serve the needs of the community and would 
welcome opportunity to discuss this with local residents.

 There had been discussions with the nursery regarding the proposals 
and it was hoped the church and nursery would be able to work 
together.

 The opening hours would not be fully utilised as applied for but gave an 
option for flexibility.

 The church wanted to engage young people and address concerns 
relating to anti-social behaviour.

 The church had 25 regularly attending members and 16 of these came 
from 4 families.  It was not felt that this would cause any problems with 
traffic or parking.

 In response to questions from Members, the following was discussed:
o The church wanted to engage with the community and use the 

premises for things such as youth groups, coffee mornings and 
mums and tots groups.

o The applicant had not yet consulted the local community.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Potential use of the service area for car parking.
 Clarification of parking rights – the nursery currently had 5 spaces 

exclusively for their use.
 It was not felt that a retail use would be viable due to the location of the 

building and the lack of passing trade.

RESOLVED
54 Application 14/01904/FU - Moorside Building Supplies, 37-39 King Street, 

Drighlington 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of Moorside Building Supplies and the erection of residential 
development for 42 dwellings on land at 37-39 King Street, Drighlington.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th November, 2015

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on the 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site was in a predominantly residential area.
 The site was mainly greenfield with a PAS site to the rear.
 The original application was for 47 dwellings, this had since been 

reduced to 42.
 The design of the site would allow access to the PAS site.
 The proposals would include open space and landscaping.
 Dwellings at the entrance to the site would be made from natural stone.
 It was recommended to defer and delegate the application for approval.

In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed:

 Members would like to have seen a clearer layout of the site.  This had 
been requested from the applicant.

 The site had never been part of the PAS site.
 In response to concerns regarding the use of greenfield land, it was 

reported that this would be necessary to meet the 5 year housing plan.
 Concerns over sustainability, particularly transport, health and school 

provision – it was reported that there were good public transport links 
to Leeds and Wakefield and that there would be a contribution to 
education through the Community Infrastructure Levy.  It was 
recognised that there was very limited school availability in the area.

 Future of the 37 King Street building – the applicant had been asked to 
consider retaining this.

 Drainage – concern as to whether the proposals and costs would 
provide adequate drainage.

 The need for more affordable housing and whether the site could be 
100% affordable housing.

 A request for further information regarding school provision and the 
calculations for demand for school places.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for further clarification on the 
following:

 Request for 100% affordable ho
[...]
as already developed.
 School provision in the area.
 There would be up to 25 affordable housing units on the site.
 Traffic assessment – it was not considered that the proposals would 

significantly add to congestion at peak times.
 There would be a condition for maintenance of the adjoining sports 

pitches and grassed areas.
 The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions 

and a Section 106 agreement.

A local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel with objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th November, 2015

 The site had a long history of educational provision and could continue 
to be used for this purpose.

 The current buildings could be used to provide secondary or 6th form 
education of which there was a shortage in the area.

 The proposals were in dispute with the Site Allocation process.
 There was opposition to the development of housing on the site.
 It was requested that the application be deferred to allow Asset 

Management to find a different solution.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted included the following:

 As part of the Leeds City College estate rationalisation it had been 
decided to dispense with this site.

 The Horsforth college site was due to close in July 2016.
 There had been some opposition to the proposals during public 

consultation but the proposals had been relatively well received.
 There had been extensive dialogue with Children’s Services and it had 

been concluded that there was not a demand for the use of the site 
from their perspective.

The Panel heard representations from Children’s Services.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 According to data numbers for primary provision were currently at a 
high rate and it was suggested that this could decrease.  It was 
factored in that there would be uplift in development and it was 
considered that there needed to be a
[...]
ull application was received that it 
should be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval.  
There was some concern regarding the sale of non-gardening related 
products such as furniture and clothing and the impact this may have on other 
shopping centres.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 November 2015 at 1.30 p.m.

Page 16



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST 
 
Date: 19th November 2015 
 
Subject:  15/04780/FU – Retrospective application for a detached garage, gates and 
boundary fence to front at 122 Fountain Street, Morley, LS27 0PX. 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr  Marko Milanovic 7th August 2015 2nd October 2015 
 
 

   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:  

 
1. Development in accordance with approved plans 
2. Within 3 months, details of roller shutter door including materials colour to be submitted 

and installed 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This application seeks retrospective permission to construct a detached garage, gates 

and boundary fence to the front a back to back terrace property. The fence was 
erected approximately one year ago and has been amended and the garage erected 
following the refusal of the original application and the advice given by the planning 
officer at that time. 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:
  
 
Morley South 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Michael Howitt 
 
Tel: 0113 247 8000 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  Yes 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



1.2 This application is reported to Plans Panel at the request of Councillor Dawson who 
considers that the proposal is out of character with the Conservation Area and harmful 
to highway safety.   

 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
2.1 Although addressed as Fountain Street, the site fronts onto Oak Road. The property
[...]
rtmouth Park Conservation Area, nor would it have a harmful impact on highway 
safety and as a result, subject to appropriate conditions detailed above, the application 
is considered to be compliant with the relevant policies and guidance and approval is 
recommended. 

 
Background Papers: 
Application files  
14/06017/FU/S 
15/04780/FU/S 
 
Certificate of ownership:  
Certificate A signed by agent 
 

Page 21



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/2500

15/04780/FU

Page 22



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST 
 
Date: 19th November 2015 
 
Subject: APPLICATION 15/02692/FU– Variation of condition number 5 (external storage) 
of planning permission 12/01608/FU (Change of use of former haulage office and HGV 
parking area to a use class B8 unit with ancillary offices and trade counter/showroom 
with external storage to the rear yard area and additional parking provision) – Deanhurst, 
Gelderd Road, Gildersome, Leeds, LS27 7LG 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Innergy LPG Ltd 12th May 2015  7th July 2015 
 
 

   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions referred to in the report below: 
 

Conditions 
1. Plans to be approved 
2. Opening hours restrictions 
3. Hours of delivery 
4. Areas to which palletised external storage is restricted 
5. Areas to which trailer storage is restricted 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:
  
 
Morley North 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Michael Howitt 
 
Tel: 0113 247 8000 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  Yes 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



1.0  INTRODUCTION: 
   
1.1 This application is brought to Plans Panel (South and West) at the request of Ward 

Councillor Robert Finnegan as he considers that the proposal raises issues
[...]
 is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 site visit letter
	6 Minutes - 22 October 2015
	7 Application 15/04780/FU - 122 Fountain Street, Morley
	15-04780.FU - 122 Fountain Street
	15-04780-FU

	8 Application 15/02692/FU - Deanhurst, Gelderd Road, Gildersome
	15-02692-FU - Deanhurst
	9.0 MAIN ISSUES:

	15-02692-FU

	9 Application 14/01904/FU - Moorside Building Supplies, 37-39 King Street, Drighlington
	14-01904-FU King Street Drighlington FINAL
	14-01904-FU

	10 Application 14/06825/OT - Land at Scott Lane, Morley
	14 06825 OT Scott Lane FINAL
	14-06825-OT
	4 b - 14 06825  - EXEMPT APPENDIX A




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, C Campbell, A Castle, 
M Coulson, J Heselwood, T Leadley, 
E Nash, A Smart, C Towler and R Wood

62 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Members were advised that an appendix to Agenda Item 10 – Application 
14/06825/OT – Land at Scott Lane, Morley contained information relating to 
financial matters and was considered to be exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3).

63 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Councillor Wood informed the Panel that he was known to the applicant for 
Agenda Item 9 – Application 14/01904/FU – Moorside Building Supplies, 37-
39 King Street, Drighlington and that he would be taking no part in the 
discussion or voting on this application.

Councillor Leadley informed the Panel that he had previously had involvement 
with Agenda Item 7– Application 15/04780/FU – 122 Fountain Street, Morley 
and Agenda Item, 10 – Application 14/06825/)T – Land at Scott Lane, Morley.

64 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Finnigan 
and J Bentley.

Councillors T Leadley and C Campbell were in attendance as substitutes.

65 Minutes - 22 October 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendments:

Minute 53 – Resolution to read:

Application approved as per officer recommendation with additional Grampian 
condition to secure parking and layout.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

Minute 54 – amend wording from 100% affordable housing to 100%soicla 
rented housing.

66 Application 15/04780/FU - 122 Fountain Street, Morley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a retrospective application 
for a detached garage, gates and boundary fence to the front at 122 Fountain 
Street, Morley.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meetings and site photographs and 
plans were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on the 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 There was permitted planning rights for the gate and fence.
 The property was a back to back stone built terrace and fell within the 

Dartmouth Park Conservation Area.
 A previous application had been refused as the garage would have 

been immediately adjacent to the highway.
 There had been a letter of objection from a local Ward Councillor.
 It was recommended to approve the application.

Al local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel with objections to the 
application. These included the following:

 The building and materials used were not within the character of the 
conservation area.

 The garage was closer to the road than was shown in the application.
 The fences were above 1.5 metres in height.
 The garage door opened onto the open highway.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  The following issues were highlighted:

 The garage had replaced a garage already on the site.
 The garage had been built further back than on the refused application.
 The garage was an improvement to the near derelict garage previously 

in its place and improved the area.
 There had not been any complaint from neighbours.

In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed.

 There had not been any objections from facing properties.
 Support for the application as it was an improvement on the previous 

garage building.
 Concern regarding the colour of the garage door.  The applicant 

agreed that the door could be painted in a wood colour to suit the 
surrounding area.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation.

67 Application 15/02692/FU - Deanhurst, Gelderd Road, Gildersome 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
variation of condition number 5 (external storage) of planning permission 
12/01608/FU (Change of use of former haulage office and HGV parking area 
to a use class B8 unit with ancillary offices and trade/counter showroom with 
external storage to the rear yard area and additional parking provision).

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application sought to vary an existing condition regarding areas of 
external storage for gas canisters and gas bottles.

 There were residential properties to the rear of the premises.
 An application was refused in April 2015.  Following further discussion 

with Ward Councillors this revised application had been submitted with 
a condition to include an acoustic fence.

 A local Ward Councillor had asked for the removal of a hedge and 
fencing at the rear of the site.  It was reported that this was in the 
ownership of the landlord and not the applicant and local residents 
could take action regarding this if they wished to do so.  The fence and 
hedge did act as a visual and noise barrier.

 The application was recommended for approval.  There were two 
further conditions to the original application which included the 
installation of an acoustic fence and for used bottle storage to be 
located at the front of the site.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 It would be difficult to enforce a condition in relation to the hedge as it 
was outside the ownership of the applicant.

 Different ways of preventing noise during the movement of gas bottles 
and canisters had been considered.  It was felt palletised storage was 
the most suitable solution.  Environmental Health had monitored the 
noise at the site and had not felt it to be harmful.

 Arrangements for dropping off gas canisters and bottles.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report with the following two 
conditions:

 Condition fence position and maintenance
 Secure location of unpalletised gas bottle storage in south west corner 

of the site.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

68 Application 14/01904/FU - Moorside Building Supplies, 37-39 King Street, 
Drighlington 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of Moorside Building Supplies and erection of residential 
development for 42 dwellings.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application was deferred from the previous Panel meeting to seek 
clarity on the request for 100% social rented housing, additional school 
places that would be required, drainage solutions, sustainability 
credentials of the site and improved quality plans.

 The delivery of 100% social rented housing would be contrary to policy 
and policy suggested a 60:40 split.

 Details of drainage were detailed in the report and there would be a 
Section 106 contribution to drainage.  The Authorities Drainage Team 
were satisfied with the proposals.

 The proposals would generate 12 primary and 4 secondary school 
places.  There would be a contribution to this through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy.

 With regards to sustainability it was felt that the application met policy 
requirements and could not be refused on these grounds.

 It was recommended that the application be deferred and delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer for approval and subject to conditions and a 
Section 106 agreement.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The proposals for the site were compliant with the Core Strategy.
 There was a confidence that the proposals would not lead to further 

risk of flooding.  The sum within the Section 106 would be sufficient to 
line the nearby culvert which would make it less prone to blockages.

 Design of the properties – some concern was expressed regarding 
blank walls facing into the site and it was asked if it could be 
considered to include windows on these walls.  There would be further 
discussion with the Chair regarding the design of properties prior to the 
issuing of a formal decision.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle as per the officer 
recommendation but deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to conditions and the Section 106 agreement.

(Councillor T Leadley voted against the decision to approve the application 
and requested that his vote be recorded)

69 Application 14/06825/OT - Land at Scott Lane, Morley 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an outline application for 
residential development on land at Scott Lane, Morley.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site was currently open land and the majority was occupied by the 
Highways Agency.

 Members were shown an indicative layout of 115 dwellings on the site.
 The site was currently used for employment purposes.  The applicant 

had extensively marketed the site for continued employment use 
without success.

 Members were shown access arrangements off Scott Lane.  Scott 
Lane would be resurfaced if the application was approved.

 Whilst the site was listed for employment use, it was no longer 
considered to be viable for that purpose and it was recommended to 
defer and delegate the application to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval.

A local Ward Councillor and local resident addressed the Panel with concerns 
and objections to the application.  These included the following:

 The site was allocated for employment use and had been marketed 
during a period of economic recession.  It was felt that it could still be 
used for employment purposes.

 Problems with access at the end of Scott Lane.
 Traffic problems on the A650 which were exacerbated when there were 

any motorway roadworks.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.

 The owners of the site had been marketing it as an employment for 15 
years.

 The application had been submitted following a public consultation 
event.

 The site was no longer viable for employment purposes and was not in 
an area where there was an employment shortfall.

 Development of this site would assist with the prevention of further 
greenfield residential development.

 There would be significant economic benefits through the Section 106 
agreement including highway and public transport improvements.

Members went into private session.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following part of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as designated as follows:

The appendix to the main report referred to in Agenda Item 10, 
Application 14/06825/OT – Land at Scott Lane, Morley under Schedule 12 
Local Government Act 1972 and the terms of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).   It is considered that if this information 
was in the public domain it would be likely to prejudice the affairs of the 
applicant.   Whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, in all the 
circumstances of the case, maintaining the exemption is considered to 
outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information at this time

Following the private session and in response to Members comments and 
questions the following was discussed:

 Environmental impact due to the close proximity of the motorway,
 Concern that a decision should be made whilst the site allocation 

process was ongoing – it was reported that a decision could not be 
suspended due to this.

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle as per the officer 
recommendation but deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to conditions and Section 106 agreement.

(Councillors C Campbell and T Leadley voted against the decision to approve 
the application and requested that their votes be recorded)

70 Date and time of next meeting 

Thursday, 10 December 2015 at 1.30 p.m.


